

No. 14-574

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GREGORY BOURKE, ET AL., & TIMOTHY LOVE, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

STEVE BESHEAR, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
GOVERNOR OF KENTUCKY,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

James D. Esseks
Steven R. Shapiro
Joshua A. Block
Chase B. Strangio
Leslie Cooper
Louise Melling
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Brian Wolfman
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Daniel J. Canon
Counsel of Record
Laura E. Landenwich
L. Joe Dunman
CLAY DANIEL WALTON
ADAMS, PLC.
101 Medinger Tower
462 South 4th Street
Louisville, KY 40202
(502) 561-2005 x 216
dan@justiceky.com
Shannon Fauver
Dawn Elliot
FAUVER LAW OFFICE, PLLC
1752 Frankfort Avenue
Louisville, KY 40206

Additional counsel listed on signature page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
<i>A. Kentucky’s Marriage Ban</i>	4
<i>B. Facts And Procedural History</i>	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	17
I. THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT REQUIRES A CLOSE EXAMINATION OF THE PURPORTED JUSTIFICATIONS FOR KENTUCKY’S MARRIAGE BAN	18
A. The Marriage Ban Impinges Upon The Liberty Of Same-Sex Couples To Participate In One Of The Most Vital Relationships In Life	18
B. The Marriage Ban Codifies Inequality For Petitioners And Their Children.....	25
1. The Marriage Ban Relegates Lesbians And Gay Men To Second-Class Status	26

2. The Marriage Ban Discriminates Based On Sexual Orientation	32
3. The Marriage Ban Discriminates On The Basis Of Sex	38
II. KENTUCKY'S MARRIAGE BAN IS NOT SUPPORTED BY ANY LEGITIMATE STATE INTEREST.....	39
A. A Desire To Forestall Social Change Is Not Itself A Legitimate State Interest.....	39
B. No Other State Interest Rationally Supports Kentucky's Marriage Ban.....	46
1. "Responsible Procreation"	46
2. "Optimal Parenting"	50
III. KENTUCKY'S RECOGNITION BAN INFRINGES UPON THE EQUAL DIGNITY OF SAME-SEX COUPLES FOR ADDITIONAL REASONS	52
A. The Recognition Ban Demands Close Examination.....	52
B. The Recognition Ban Is Unjustified.....	58
CONCLUSION.....	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> , 852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993)	4
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972)	13
<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , 766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	30, 49
<i>Beddow v. Beddow</i> , 257 S.W.2d 45 (Ky. 1952)	55
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boutilier v. INS</i> , 387 U.S. 118 (1967)	33
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987)	32, 33, 35
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	21, 45
<i>Brenner v. Armstrong</i> , No. 14-14061-AA (11th Cir. Dec. 22, 2014)	49
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	2, 23
<i>Brown’s Adm’r v. Brown</i> , 215 S.W.2d 971 (Ky. 1948)	55
<i>Caban v. Mohammed</i> , 441 U.S. 380 (1979)	13

<i>Califano v. Westcott</i> , 443 U.S. 76 (1979)	38
<i>Carr v. Corning</i> , 182 F.2d 14 (D.C. Cir. 1950)	2
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	35
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974)	20
<i>Cnty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	22
<i>Commonwealth v. Wasson</i> , 842 S.W.2d 487 (Ky. 1992)	30
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	13
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	49
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	32, 51
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	36
<i>Goodridge v. Dep’t of Pub. Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003)	5
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	19, 47
<i>Harper v. Va. Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966)	42

<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	42, 46
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975)	13
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013)	36
<i>Hopkins Cnty. Coal Co. v. Williams</i> , 292 S.W. 1088 (Ky. 1927)	55
<i>Hunter v. Erickson</i> , 393 U.S. 385 (1969)	42
<i>In re Lenherr Estate</i> , 314 A.2d 255 (Pa. 1974)	56
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	26, 38
<i>Jimenez v. Weinberger</i> , 417 U.S. 628 (1974)	37
<i>Jones v. Hallahan</i> , 501 S.W.2d 588 (Ky. 1973)	4
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014)	17, 19, 47
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 771 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2014)	17, 38, 39, 41
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Levy v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 68 (1968)	42, 48
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Lucas v. Forty-Fourth Gen. Assembly of Colo.</i> , 377 U.S. 713 (1964)	40
<i>Lunding v. N.Y. Tax Appeals Tribunal</i> , 522 U.S. 287 (1998)	13
<i>Mangrum v. Mangrum</i> , 220 S.W.2d 406 (Ky. 1949).....	55
<i>Mass. Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976)	18
<i>Mathews v. Lucas</i> , 427 U.S. 495 (1976)	35
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888)	19
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	20
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989)	54
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	3
<i>Naim v. Naim</i> , 87 S.E. 2d 749 (Va. 1955).....	43
<i>Nyquist v. Mauclet</i> , 432 U.S. 1 (1977)	35
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	22
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	26
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	15, 24, 25, 48

<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971)	37
<i>Robinson v. Commonwealth</i> , 212 S.W.3d 100 (Ky. 2006).....	55
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rowland v. Mad River Local Sch. Dist.</i> , 470 U.S. 1009 (1985)	33
<i>S.J.L.S. v. T.L.S.</i> , 265 S.W.3d 804 (Ky. Ct. App. 2008)	9
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	23
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	19
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014)	32
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 108 So. 2d 233 (La. 1959).....	43
<i>Stevenson v. Gray</i> , 56 Ky. (17 B. Mon.) 193 (1856)	55
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1880)	26
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	20, 21, 22, 47
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	3, 22, 23, 38
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)	<i>passim</i>

<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	16, 40
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	21, 22
<i>Watson v. City of Memphis</i> , 373 U.S. 526 (1963)	42
<i>Weber v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 164 (1972)	48
<i>Williams v. North Carolina</i> , 317 U.S. 287 (1942)	56
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012).....	32, 35
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	<i>passim</i>

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, & RULES

U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
10 U.S.C. § 654 (1993) (repealed 2010)	33
Ky. Const. § 233A.....	7, 28
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 199.470	28
§ 140.080.....	28
§ 311.631.....	28
§ 342.750.....	28
§ 387.010 <i>et seq.</i>	9
§ 402.005 <i>et seq.</i>	4, 40
§ 402.010.....	8
§ 402.020.....	8

§ 402.020(1)(d)	5
§ 402.040(2)	5
§ 402.045(1)	5
§ 411.145.....	29
29 C.F.R. § 825.100	29

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 104-664 (1996)	29
2004 Ky. Acts ch. 128, sec. 1.....	6
2000 Vermont Laws P.A. 91 (H. 847).....	5
Act of Oct. 2, 1999, ch. 588, 1999 Cal. Stat. 4157.....	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alexander M. Bickel, <i>The Supreme Court 1960</i> <i>Term – Foreword: The Passive Virtues,</i> 75 Harv. L. Rev. 40 (1961)	44
Am. Psychiatric Ass’n, Position Statement on Homosexuality and Civil Rights, 131 Am. J. Psychiatry 436 (1974).....	35
Am. Psychiatric Ass’n, Resolution (Dec. 15, 1973), <i>reprinted in</i> 131 Am. J. Psychiatry 497 (1974).....	34
Barbara J. Cox, <i>Same-Sex Marriage and the</i> <i>Public Policy Exception in Choice-of-Law:</i> <i>Does It Really Exist?,</i> 16 Quinnipiac L. Rev. 61 (1996)	57
Barbara S. Gamble, <i>Putting Civil Rights to a</i> <i>Popular Vote,</i> 41 Am. J. Pol. Sci. 245 (1997)	37

Charles L. Black, Jr., <i>The People and the Court</i> (1960)	44, 45
Christopher R. Leslie, <i>Lawrence v. Texas as the Perfect Storm</i> , 38 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 509 (2005).....	45
Donald P. Haider-Markel et al., <i>Lose, Win, or Draw?: A Reexamination of Direct Democracy and Minority Rights</i> , 60 Pol. Res. Q. 304 (2007)	37
Gallup News Service, <i>Gallup Poll Social Series: Minority Rights and Relations</i> (2013)	43, 44
Joel Walsh, <i>Voters Repeal Fayetteville Civil Rights Administration Ordinance</i> , Ark. Democrat Gaz. (Dec. 29, 2014)	36, 37
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Conflict of Laws</i> (8th ed. 1883).....	54, 55
Joy Lukachick Smith, <i>Chattanooga Voters Reject Partner Benefits for City Employees</i> , Chattanooga Times Free Press (Aug. 8, 2014).....	37
Kentucky Legislative Research Commission, <i>Informational Bulletin No. 59</i> (Jan. 2013).....	41
Kentucky Legislative Research Commission, <i>Proposed Marriage Amendment</i> (2004)	7, 27
Kentucky Legislative Research Commission, <i>Proposed Marriage Amendment Voter Pamphlet</i> (2004)	28
Larry Kramer, <i>Same-Sex Marriage, Conflict of Laws, and the Unconstitutional Public Policy Exception</i> , 106 Yale L.J. 1965 (1997).....	57

Lindsay M. Howden & Julie A. Meyer, U. S. Census Bureau, <i>Age and Sex Composition: 2010</i> (2011)	49
<i>Marriage Litigation</i> , Freedom to Marry, http://www.freedomtomarry.org/litigation	17
Mary C. Dunlap, <i>Gay Men and Lesbians Down by Law in the 1990's USA: The Continuing Toll of Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 24 Golden Gate U. L. Rev. 1 (1994)	45
Minutes of the Annual Meeting of the Council of Representatives, 30 Am. Psychologist 620 (1975)	34, 35
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws (1971)	54, 56
U.S. Census Bureau, Fertility of American Women: 2010 – Detailed Tables, http://www.census.gov/hhes/fertility/data/cps/ 2010.html	49
Virginia L. Hardwick, Note, <i>Punishing the Innocent: Unconstitutional Restrictions on Prison Marriage and Visitation</i> , 60 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 275 (1985)	22
William M. Richman & William L. Reynolds, <i>Understanding Conflict of Laws</i> (3d ed. 2002)	54, 56
